

No. 17-35019

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DAVID THOMPSON; AARON DOWNING; and JIM CRAWFORD,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

HEATHER HEBDON, in her Official Capacity as the Executive Director of the Alaska Public Offices Commission; and ANNE HELZER, ROBERT CLIFT, VAN LAWRENCE, RICHARD STILLIE JR., and SUZANNE HANCOCK, in their Official Capacities as Members of the Alaska Public Offices Commission,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Alaska, No. 3:15-cv-00218

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS'  
SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF**

ROBIN O. BRENA  
LAURA S. GOULD  
BRENA, BELL & WALKER  
810 N Street, Suite 100  
Anchorage, AK 99501

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
LAUREN N. BEEBE  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 389-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

March 31, 2020

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Alaska’s \$500 Individual-To-Candidate Contribution Limit Is Unconstitutional.....	2
II. Alaska’s \$500 Individual-To-Group Contribution Limit Is Unconstitutional.....	7
III. Alaska’s Contribution Limits Do Not Meaningfully Target Quid Pro Quo Corruption Or Its Appearance.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	i
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	ii

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	6, 9
<i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	7, 8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2009).....	10, 12
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	1, 2, 3, 7
<i>Thompson v. Hebdon</i> , 140 S. Ct. 348 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>

### Statutes

52 U.S.C. §30116(a)(8).....	9
S.B. 191, 19th Leg., 2d Sess. §1(b) (Alaska 1996), available at <a href="https://bit.ly/32BzPFs">https://bit.ly/32BzPFs</a> .....	11

### Other Authorities

Br. of Respondents, Cross-Pet’rs Vt. Pub. Int. Research Grp. <i>et al.</i> , <i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 2006 WL 325190 (U.S. Feb. 8, 2006) .....	6
Respondents’ Br. in Opp’n, <i>Thompson v. Hebdon</i> , 2019 WL 4795656 (U.S. Sept. 25, 2019) .....	3, 5
Samuel Stebbins, <i>These Are the Largest Industries in Every State</i> , USA Today (Aug. 27, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/39ffk3q">https://bit.ly/39ffk3q</a> .....	7
